

No. 15-02021

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

Leon H. Rideout, Andrew Langlois, and Brandon D. Ross,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New
Hampshire, In His Official Capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of New
Hampshire

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Eugene Volokh
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

* Counsel would like to thank Ryan Azad, Boris Mindzak, and Jacob Waschak, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Displaying How One Voted Is a Powerful and Constitutionally Protected Form of Political Speech.....	2
II. The Prophylactic Ban on Displaying Ballot Photos Is Unconstitutionally Overinclusive	5
Conclusion.....	9
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	2
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	3
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	7, 8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	4

Other Authorities

Jack Morse, <i>That ‘Ballot Selfie’ You Just Posted? Yeah, That’s Illegal</i> , SFist, Nov. 3, 2015.....	3
Zach Pluhacek, <i>No ‘Ballot Selfies’ in Nebraska, Secretary of State Says</i> , Lincoln J. Star, Sept. 4, 2015.....	3
